

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC01-1185

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

JIMMIE LEE CONEY,

Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF THE CROSS-APPELLANT

WILLIAM M. HENNIS III
Assistant CCRC
Florida Bar No. 0066850

OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL
COLLATERAL REGIONAL COUNSEL
101 N.E. 3RD AVENUE, SUITE 400
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301
(954) 713-1284

COUNSEL FOR CROSS-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| ARGUMENT II - CONFLICT OF INTEREST | 1 |
| ARGUMENT III - NO ADVERSARIAL TESTING AT THE GUILT PHASE | 10 |
| Standard of Review | 10 |
| B. Dying declarations | 11 |
| C. Failure to obtain a pre-trial mental health exam | 14 |
| D. Failure to challenge the State's case at trial | 17 |
| E. Absence from critical stages | 27 |
| ARGUMENT IV - PUBLIC RECORDS | 30 |
| OTHER ARGUMENTS | 30 |
| CONCLUSION | 31 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 32 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 32 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| <u>Ake v. Oklahoma</u> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985) | 17 |
| <u>Brady v. Maryland</u> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) | 21, 22 |
| <u>Bunney v. State</u> , 603 So. 2d 1270 (Fla. 1992) | 17 |
| <u>Cuyler v. Sullivan</u> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980) | 3, 8 |
| <u>Devier v. Zant</u> , 3 F.3d 1445 (11th Cir. 1993) | 14 |
| <u>Freeman v. State</u> , 761 So. 2d 1055, 1069 (Fla 2000) | 21 |
| <u>Gaskin v. State</u> , 737 So. 2d 509 (Fla. 1999) | 10, 12, 20 |
| <u>Huff v. State</u> , 622 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1993) | 17 |
| <u>Kyles v. Whitley</u> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995) | 23 |
| <u>McLin v. State</u> , __ So. 2d __ (Fla. 2002) | 10 |
| <u>Mickens v. Taylor</u> , 535 U.S. ____ (2002) | 3 |
| <u>Neelley v. Noyle</u> , 138 F.3d 917 (11 Cir. 1998) | 9 |
| <u>Rubin v. Gee</u> , 292 F.3d 396 (4th Cir. 2002) | 3 |

State v. Gunsby,
670 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1994) 23

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.852(e) 30
